OIPE	
	1 00 0001
JUL 2 0 LUCH -	'-29-2004
(Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp Tab settings ⇒⇒⇒	J.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Moses A. Lipshaw Todd Alan Carpenter Sandra Anne Shaw	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: CIRCAID MEDICAL PRODUCTS, INC. Internal Address: Suite B-2
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	-
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Other	Street Address: 9323 Chesapeake Drive
	City:San Diego State:CA Zip: 92123
Execution Date: 6/11, 6/15 and 6/18/2004	
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new app 	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/789,065	B. Patent No.(s)
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 	
Name: Harris F. Brotman, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
Internal Address: Procopio, Cory, Hargreaves &	⊠ Enclosed
Savitch LLP	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 530 B Street; Suite 2100	8. Deposit account number:
City: San Diego 40.00State:CA Zip: 92101	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	E THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is a true copy of the original document. Harris F. Brotman	information is true and correct and any attached copy
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
	er sheet, attachments, and documents 6
Commissioner of Patents & 1	n required cover sheet information to: Trademarks, Box Assignments American LegaiNet, Ir n, D.C. 20231 www.USCourtForms.c

i i

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, **MOSES A. LIPSHAW**, with the correspondence address of 2110 Sunset Cliffs Boulevard #1, San Diego, California 92107, United States of America; **TODD ALAN CARPENTER** with the correspondence address of 9323 Chesapeake Drive, Suite B-2, San Diego, California; and **SANDRA ANNE SHAW**, with the correspondence address of 535 C Street, Coronado, California 92118, United States of America; have made new and useful improvements in a **LIMB ENCIRCLING THERAPEUTIC COMPRESSION DEVICE**, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed on February 27, 2004 and accorded Serial Number 10/789,065.

WHEREAS, **CIRCAID MEDICAL PRODUCTS**, **INC.**, having its principal place of business at **9323 Chesapeake Drive**, **Suite B-2**, **San Diego**, **California 92123**, **United States of America**, and who, together with its successors and assigns ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under said invention, related applications and patents and in, to and under any patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions and in any and all countries foreign thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to us, receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, without reservations; we:

1. Assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said application for Letters Patent of the United States, including all claims, if any, for infringement prior to the date of this assignment, the inventions and discoveries described Page 1 of 5

110651.000022/469475.01

therein, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters Patent.

2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries for any or all of said inventions and discoveries in our names or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise.

3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct.

4. Warrant that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications, or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use, or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that we have good rights to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance.

5. Bind our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, as well as ourselves, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to us or Page 2 of 5

110651.000022/469475.01

them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and discoveries, the said patent applications, and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us, our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples, and other physical exhibits in our control or in the control of our heirs, legal representatives, or assigns which may be useful for establishing the facts of our conception, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries; and to testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation.

Page 3 of 5

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this $\frac{1}{5}$ day of

July____, 2004. Moses A STATE OF <u>California</u> COUNTY OF <u>San Augo</u>) **SS**:

On July 15, 2004, before me, Bubwak Farks, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Moses A. Lipshaw, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he she/they executed the same in his her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his her/their signature(s) on the instrument the persons, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

BARBARA K. FARKAS Comm. # 1317868 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA San Diego County My Comm. Expires August 14, 200	Si Balance	ny hand and official seal.
IN TESTIMONY WHER	EOF, I have hereunto set	my hand this <u>8</u> day of
June, 2004.	Todd Alan	Carpenter
STATE OF)) ss:	
	, 2004, before me,	, a Notary
(or proved to me on the basis of sa	tisfactory evidence) to be the p	verson whose name is

subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the persons, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

Page 4 of 5

110651.000022/469475.01

IN TESTIMONY WHER	EOF, I have hereunto	o set my hand this $\underline{//}$	day of
JUNE, 2004.	1	<u>,</u>	
	Sandr	ra Anne Shaw	
STATE OF)		
COUNTY OF) ss:)		
On	_, 2004, before me,		lotary
Public in and for said State nersor	ually anneared Sandra Ar	nne Shaw nersonally known to r	me (or

Public in and for said State, personally appeared <u>Sandra Anne Shaw</u>, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the persons, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

110651.000022/469475.01

۰.

Page 5 of 5

PATENT REEL: 015608 FRAME: 0695

RECORDED: 07/26/2004